Amounts due to subsidiaries 15 - - 860,842 1,739,628

Net GBP exposure 2,357,534 5,600,172 1,095,683 3,141,395

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

131ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3.   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Group Corporation
2021 2020 2021 2020

Exchange rates

Namibian Dollar per unit of foreign currency:

US Dollar 15.010 14.933 15.010 14.933

Euro 18.220 16.499 18.220 16.499

GBP 20.610 19.601 20.610 19.601

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following information presents the sensitivity of the group to an increase or decrease in the respective currencies it is
exposed to. The sensitivity rate is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated amounts and adjusts their translation at the reporting date. No changes
were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous
reporting period.

2021 2021 2020 2020

Group

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:

Euro 10% (2020: 10%) 1,499,056 (1,499,056) 7,157,012 (7,157,012)

GBP 10% (2020: 10%) 220,518 (220,518) 10,976,616 (10,976,616)

USD 10% (2020: 10%) 1,447,223 (1,447,223) 1,878,021 (1,878,021)

3,166,797 (3,166,797) 20,011,649 (20,011,649)

Impact on equity:

Euro 10% (2020: 10%) 1,499,056 (1,499,056) 7,157,012 (7,157,012)

GBP 10% (2020: 10%) 220,518 (220,518) 10,976,616 (10,976,616)

USD 10% (2020: 10%) 1,447,223 (1,447,223) 1,878,021 (1,878,021)

3,166,797 (3,166,797) 20,011,649 (20,011,649)

2021 2021 2020 2020

Corporation

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:

Euro 10% (2020: 10%) 1,499,056 (1,499,056) 7,157,012 (7,157,012)

GBP 10% (2020: 10%) 220,518 (220,518) 2,747,532 (2,747,532)

USD 10% (2020: 10%) 1,447,223 (1,447,223) 1,878,021 (1,878,021)

3,166,797 (3,166,797) 11,782,565 (11,782,565)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

132 2020/21

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3.   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

2021 2021 2020 2020

Corporation

Impact on equity:

Euro 10% (2020: 10%) 1,499,056 (1,499,056) 7,157,012 (7,157,012)

GBP 10% (2020: 10%) 220,518 (220,518) 2,747,532 (2,747,532)

USD 10% (2020: 10%) 1,447,223 (1,447,223) 1,878,021 (1,878,021)

3,166,797 (3,166,797) 11,782,565 (11,782,565)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate profile

The interest rate profile of interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

Note(s)
Average effective

interest rate
Carrying amount

2021 2020 2021 2020

Group

Liabilities

Interest bearing borrowings 16 7.50% 10.50% 350,727,843 203,430,851

Lease liability - right of use 7.50% 10.25% 1,139,948 1,288,504

Bank overdraft 15 7.50% 10.25% 101,822,579 370,370,150

453,690,370 575,089,505

Note(s)
Average effective

interest rate
Carrying amount

2021 2020 2021 2020

Corporation

Liabilities

Borrowings 16 7.50% 10.50% 350,727,843 203,430,851

Lease liability - right of use 7.50% 10.25% 974,556 1,288,504

Bank overdraft 15 7.50% 10.25% 101,822,579 370,370,150

453,524,978 575,089,505

Price risk

The group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

133ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. 	 Fair value information

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses assets and liabilities carried at fair value. The different levels are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted unadjusted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the group can access at measurement
date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly.